COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY COUNTY OF KENTON CITY OF ERLANGER ORDINANCE NO. 2537

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF ERLANGER, IN KENTON COUNTY, KENTUCKY, AMENDING ERLANGER ORDINANCE NUMBERS 2522 AND 2530 AND THE BUDGET ADOPTED THEREBY FOR THE CITY OF ERLANGER FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING ON JULY 1, 2021 AND ENDING ON JUNE 30, 2022.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF ERLANGER, KENTON COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY AS FOLLOWS:

Section I, Budget Adoption

The budget for the City of Erlanger for the fiscal year beginning on July 1, 2021 and ending on June 30, 2022 that was adopted by Erlanger Ordinance No. 2522 and amended by Ordinance No. 2530 is hereby amended according to the amended budget attached hereto and made a part hereof by reference, with the text being added indicated by a single line drawn underneath it, and the text intended to be removed be marked at the beginning with an opening bracket and at the end with a closing bracket, with the text between the brackets stricken through with a single line, as required by K.R.S. 83A.060(3); and this ordinance shall be retroactive to July 1, 2021; and, during the remainder of the fiscal year which began on July 1, 2021 and ends on June 30, 2022, the City of Erlanger shall operate and be operated pursuant to the amended budget; and no monies shall be expended by or on behalf of the City of Erlanger except in accordance therewith.

Section II, Ratification of Prior Disbursements

All prior disbursements by the City of Erlanger pursuant to Erlanger Ordinance No. 2522 and Erlanger Ordinance No. 2530 are hereby approved and ratified.

Section III, Provisions Severable

The provisions of this Ordinance are severable. Any section or provision of this Ordinance which is declared invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction for any reason, such declaration shall not invalidate, or adversely affect, the remainder of this Ordinance, as long as they remain valid in the absence of those provisions determined to be invalid.

Section IV, Conflicting Ordinances Repealed

All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

Section V, Effective Date/Publication

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, publication and recording, according to law. Furthermore, this Ordinance shall be published in summary pursuant to K.R.S. 83A.060(9).

Adopted this 5th day of April, 2022.

First Reading- 3/1/2022 Second Reading- 4/5/202

Second Reading- 4/5/2022 Votes Cast: 11 Yes, 0 No

City of Erlanger

Jessica Fette Mayor

Attest:

Sherry Hoffman City Clerk